

No. 12-322

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WHIRLPOOL
CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

GINA GLAZER AND TRINA ALLISON,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: djl@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT DECISION UNCRITICALLY COMBINING INJURED AND UNINJURED PLAINTIFFS INTO A CLASS CONFLICTS WITH OTHER COURT DECISIONS AND REQUIRES RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT	3
II. WHETHER FEDERAL COURTS MAY HEAR CLASS ACTIONS COMPRISED PRIMARILY OF UNINJURED PARTIES IS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	7
A. Unnamed Class Members Must Suffer the Same Injury as the Representative Plaintiffs	7
B. The Decision Below Violates Defendants’ Due Process Rights	10
C. “Noninjury” Class Actions Are Ripe for Abuse Because They Are Conducted for the Benefit of Lawyers, Not Any Individually Harmed Person	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974)	7
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	9
<i>American Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. App. 4th 1291 (1995)	6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	15-16
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	1
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	15-16
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	16
<i>DeBremaecker v. Short</i> , 433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970)	4
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Doe v. The Governor</i> , 412 N.E.2d 325 (Mass. 1980)	8
<i>Ex parte Masonite Corp.</i> , 681 So. 2d 1068 (Ala. 1996)	16
<i>Feinstein v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fernandez v. Takata Seat Belts, Inc.</i> , 108 P.3d 917 (Ariz. 2005)	8
<i>First Am. Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012)	1
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Rice</i> , 726 So. 2d 626 (Ala. 2008)	4
<i>Griffin v. GK Intelligent Sys.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 298 (S.D. Tex. 2000)	16
<i>Hamilton v. Ohio Sav. Bank</i> , 694 N.E.2d 442 (Ohio 1998)	8
<i>In Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone Tires Prod. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>In re GMC Pickup Truck Fuel Tank Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)	2
<i>Kid’s Care, Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 843 So. 2d 164 (Ala. 2002)	8
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC, & Pimco</i> <i>Funds</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>La Mar v. H & B Novelty & Loan Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1973)	4
<i>Landesman v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 377 N.E.2d 813 (Ill. 1978)	8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1-2
<i>M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. Novak</i> , 52 S.W.3d 704 (Tex. 2001)	8
<i>Marascalco v. Int’l Computerized Orthokeratology Soc’y</i> , 181 F.R.D. 331 (N.D. Miss. 1998)	16
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	1
<i>McElhaney v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 93 F.R.D. 875 (D.S.D. 1982)	6
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>North Shore Gas Co. v. EPA</i> , 930 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	9
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola, Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)	5-6
<i>People Organized for Welfare & Employment Rights v. Thompson</i> , 727 F.2d 167 (7th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Angeletti</i> , 752 A.2d 200 (Md. 2000)	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	13
<i>Savannah R-III Sch. Dist. v. Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys.</i> , 950 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. 1997)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	9
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	3
<i>State ex rel. Coca-Cola Co. v. Nixon</i> , 249 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. 2008)	4
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	1
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	10
<i>Tietsworth v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	4
<i>Vignaroli v. Blue Cross of Iowa</i> , 360 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 1985)	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	1, 10-11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	2
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	11, 15
<i>Yost v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 656 (D.N.J. 1986)	6

Rules of Court

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23	7, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Miscellaneous	
Coffee, John C., Jr., <i>Rethinking the Class Action: A Policy Primer on Reform</i> , 62 Ind. L.J. 625 (1987)	13
<i>Developments in the Law—The Paths of Civil Litigation: IV. Class Action Reform: An Assessment of Recent Judicial Decisions and Legislative Initiatives</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1806 (2000)	13
Gaston, Jeremy, <i>Standing on Its Head: The Problem of Future Claimants in Mass Tort Actions</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 215 (1998)	12-13
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>A Moving Target: Property Owners’ Duty to Prevent Criminal Acts on the Premises</i> , 28 Whittier L. Rev. 409 (2006)	2
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform</i> , 36 Ind. L. Rev. 645 (2003)	2
Massaro, John C., <i>The Emerging Federal Class Action Brand</i> , 59 Clev. St. L. Rev. 645 (2011)	11
Mullenix, Linda S., <i>Dueling Class Actions</i> , Nat’l L.J., Apr. 26, 1999	14
Nagareda, Richard A., <i>The Preexistence Principle and the Structure of the Class Action</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 149 (2003)	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Partridge, Scott S. & Miller, Kerry J., <i>Some Practical Considerations for Defending and Settling Products Liability and Consumer Class Actions</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 2125 (2000)	14
Redish, Martin H., <i>Class Actions and the Democratic Difficulty: Rethinking the Intersection of Private Litigation and Public Goals</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 71	17
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010)	2
Skitol, Robert A., <i>The Shifting Sands of Antitrust Policy: Where It Has Been, Where It Is Now, Where It Will Be in Its Third Century</i> , 9 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 239 (1999)	17
Slater, Julie, <i>Reaping the Benefits of Class Certification: How and When Should “Significant Proof” Be Required Post-Dukes?</i> , 2011 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1259	10
